



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**913 WRIT PETITION NO.13536 OF 2025**

Saish Manohar Patel Thr Her Mother As Legal Guardian Nilima Manohar Patel  
**VERSUS**  
The State of Maharashtra Through Secretary and others

...  
Mr. Amit S. Savale, Advocate for the Petitioner.  
Mr. S. K. Tambe, AGP for Respondents/State.  
...

**CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI &**  
**HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.**

**DATE : 14 NOVEMBER 2025**

**ORDER :**

. Issue notice to the respondents. Learned AGP waives notice for respondent No.1/State. Notice of respondent Nos.2 to 4 is made returnable on 16.12.2025.

2. Till next date, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause 'C'.

**[ HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR ]**  
**JUDGE**

**[ SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI ]**  
**JUDGE**

scm