



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 13536 OF 2025

SAISH MANOHAR PATEL  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Mr. A.S. Savale, Advocate for petitioner

Mr. S.K. Tambe, AGP for respondent No.1

...

CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI &  
HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.

DATE : 06<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2026

**ORDER :**

- . Not on board. Taken on board upon mentioning.
- 2 Liberty is granted to petitioner to serve respondent No.4 privately by permissible mode. If service is effected, then service affidavit to be filed.
- 3 Stand over to 27.01.2026.

( HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, J. )

( SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI, J. )

agd